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History of the Proceeding


This decision grants in part and denies in part a complaint that Pennsylvania Alloy Machining Company, Inc. (“Complainant” or “PA Alloy”) filed with this Commission on May 24, 2001.  PA Alloy claims Equitable Gas Company (“Respondent” or “Equitable”) charged a higher rate for its commercial gas service from December 20, 2000 through March 22, 2001 than allowed.  The Complainant seeks to have Equitable apply the correct rate to calculate the proper charge for its gas consumption and to credit its account for the payments made during this period.  It also wants reimbursed “for the time spent . . . to resolve this matter and to file this complaint in the amount of $2,500.”  Equitable answered the complaint on June 22, 2001 acknowledging a typographical error occurred on the bills.  Equitable admits it incorrectly printed the cost of gas per Mcf on the bills, but it insists it correctly calculated the bills using the appropriate rate under its General Service Small (“GSS”) tariff.



A hearing was held in the Pittsburgh offices of the Commission on September 21, 2001.  Renee L. Versaw, President and Secretary, testified on behalf of the Complainant.  Daniel Frutchey, Esq., represented the Respondent.  The Complainant sponsored one exhibit and the Respondent submitted two exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated 48 pages of notes of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on October 22, 2001.

Findings of Fact

1. The Complainant, Pennsylvania Alloy Machining Company, Inc., has operated a machine shop for at least 40 years at Freeport and Guyasuta Roads, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15215 (N.T. 9).

2. The Respondent, Equitable Gas Company, provides natural gas service to PA Alloy at the foregoing location under Equitable’s General Services Small (“GSS”) tariff rate (N.T. 10‑11, 38‑39, 44).

3. From December 20, 2000 through March 22, 2001, PA Alloy received bills from Equitable quoting a rate of $8.087 per Mcf for this gas service (N.T. 10‑11).

4. The secretary for PA Alloy discovered discrepancies in these bills.  When she multiplied the reported usage by the stated rate of $8.087 per Mcf and added the monthly service charge and applicable taxes to the total, she found her calculations did not match the amounts Equitable claimed as due on these bills (N.T. 11, 22).

5. The secretary for PA Alloy called Equitable about these billing discrepancies on April 11, 2001, April 18, 2001 and April 25, 2001.  After faxing copies of its gas bills to Equitable, a representative told the secretary that the proper rate was $12.428 per Mcf (N.T. 11‑13, 16‑17, 20, 26‑27).

6. PA Alloy prepared a calculation of the three bills it received for the period of December 20, 2000 through March 22, 2001 (N.T. 14‑15, 28‑32; Complainant’s Exh. 1).

7. After applying a proper credit for the alleged over-charging during these three months and deducting what it has already paid, PA Alloy calculates that it only owes Equitable an additional $293.95 for its gas service during this period (N.T. 14‑16; Complainant’s Exh. 1).

8. For the period immediately preceding December 20, 2000, Equitable charged PA Alloy a gas rate of $10.214 per Mcf; the Complainant does not challenge either this rate or the calculation of its gas bills before December 20, 2000 (N.T. 18‑19, 32).

9. PA Alloy is not contesting the amount of gas consumption Equitable reported on these bills (N.T. 28).

10. Equitable bills approximately three million invoices a year for its natural gas service and it admits mistakes occur in billing (N.T. 36).

11. Equitable changes its gas cost rate quarterly (N.T. 36).

12. When Equitable changes the gas cost rate, a clerk manually changes the print field on the bill in the computer to reflect the new rate.  The print field appears on a customer bill as the quoted rate per Mcf for informational purposes only, but the computer does not use this print field to calculate the amount the customer owes Equitable for gas service (N.T. 36‑38).

13. Equitable asserts it correctly calculated the bills it sent to PA Alloy for the period in question using the proper rate (N.T. 38‑40; Respondent’s Exh. 1).

14. By law, Equitable must charge PA Alloy the current rate for gas service under its GSS rate schedule (N.T. 38‑39).

15. Since PA Alloy consumes less than 1,000 Mcf of gas per year (on average 700 to 800 Mcf), Equitable can only offer the Complainant its gas service under the GSS rate schedule (N.T. 44).

16. Equitable admits an error occurred when a gas cost rate of $8.087 per Mcf appeared on the bills of PA Alloy from December 20, 2000 to March 22, 2001 (N.T. 41).

17. Equitable did not offer a gas cost rate of $8.087 per Mcf to any of its customers during the period in question; Equitable last offered a rate of $8.087 per Mcf in April 2000 to its General Service Large (“GSL”) customers (N.T. 41‑42).

18. Equitable contends PA Alloy owes $2,111.45 on this account as of the date of the hearing (N.T. 42‑43; Respondent’s Exh. 2, as revised at the hearing).

19. The amount of $2,111.45 “roughly” represents the difference in calculating the bills using a rate of $8.087 or $12.428 per Mcf (N.T. 43).

Discussion



An erroneous rate quoted on three gas bills begets the present billing dispute.  From December 20, 2000 through March 22, 2001, Equitable quoted PA Alloy a rate of $8.087 per Mcf for its gas service.  Equitable did not offer a gas cost rate of $8.087 per Mcf to any customer during the period in question (N.T. 41‑42).  Since PA Alloy consumes less than 1,000 Mcf of gas per year (on average 700 to 800 Mcf), Equitable can only offer the Complainant its gas service under the General Service Small (“GSS”) rate schedule (N.T. 44).  For this period, the applicable GSS rate was $12.428 per Mcf (N.T. 11‑13, 16‑17, 20, 26‑27).



While it cannot explain how it happened, Equitable admits an error occurred when it quoted an incorrect gas cost rate on these three bills (N.T. 41).  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, directs every public utility to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  The term “service” is “[u]sed in its broadest and most inclusive sense, [a]nd includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . in the performance of their duties under . . .” the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §102.



Thus, the term “service,” as defined in the Code, is clearly broad enough to encompass the duty of a public utility to provide a customer with bills exhibiting correct information, particularly as it relates to how the utility calculates bills.  While the Commission has not promulgated regulations relating to what information a public utility must disclose on a bill for a commercial customer,
 a utility must, nevertheless, not intentionally or unintentionally mislead a customer about the rate that it is charging for its gas service.  Commodity price information may attain significant importance to a commercial customer in today’s de-regulated natural gas market.  Accordingly, Equitable rendered unreasonable service when it quoted a gas cost rate that it could not offer to PA Alloy.  To this extent, the complaint will be granted.



PA Alloy, however, also claims that it is entitled to demand the erroneous, lower gas cost rate to calculate the three bills in question (N.T. 47).  On this point, the law is decidedly against the Complainant.  No public utility may receive a greater or lesser rate than the one set forth in its tariff on file with this Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.  The rate specified in a tariff is the only lawful rate a public utility can charge for its service. Bell Telephone Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 417 A.2d 827 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).   No public utility may unreasonably discriminate for or against a particular customer by establishing a special rate for them.  66 Pa. C.S. §1304.



A tariff possesses the full force and effect of law and it is binding on both the utility and its customers.  Brockway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C., 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).  Contracts for the provision of utility service are presumed to have been made subject to the police power of the state; it is beyond the power of the contracting parties to fix rates themselves without the regulatory approval of the Commission.  Id.  Equitable supplies the only evidence of what the lawful rate was during this period, i.e., $12.428 per Mcf under its GSS tariff schedule and not $8.087 per Mcf (N.T. 38-40; Respondent’s Exh. 1).  Therefore, the only lawful rate Equitable could offer this customer was $12.428 per Mcf.



The law presumes an existing tariff provision is just and reasonable.  Schellhammer v. Pa. P.U.C., 629 A.2d 189 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); Zucker v. Pa. P.U.C., 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979); U.S. Steel Corporation v. Pa. P.U.C., 390 A.2d 865 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978); Dietch Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 204 Pa. Superior Ct. 102, 203 A.2d 515 (1964).  The Complainant presents no evidence to show the GSS rate of $12.428 per Mcf was unjust or unreasonable.  Accordingly, the Complainant’s request for a re-calculation of its bills at a lower rate must be denied.



PA Alloy is not contesting the amount of gas consumption Equitable reported on these bills (N.T. 28).  Likewise, the Complainant is not challenging Equitable’s calculation of the bills using the GSS rate of $12.428 per Mcf.  Having established that $12.428 was the proper rate for the period in question, PA Alloy owes $2,111.45 on this account (N.T. 42‑43; Respondent’s Exh. 2, as revised).  This amount of $2,111.45 “roughly” represents the difference in calculating the bills using a rate of $8.087 or $12.428 per Mcf (N.T. 43).  Since the erroneous rate appeared on the Complainant’s bills for three months, PA Alloy will have 90 days from entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to pay this arrearage.



PA Alloy also requests to be reimbursed $2,500 “for the time spent . . . to resolve this matter and to file this complaint.”  The Commission possesses no jurisdiction to award monetary compensation for violations of the Public Utility Code.  See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  This request, therefore, must be denied.



Finally, for each such violation of the Code, the Commission may impose upon a public utility a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.00.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  Due to the chilling affect that quotation of an erroneous gas cost rate may have upon competition, but considering the limited extent of its publication, imposition of a civil penalty of $100.00 for this violation appears appropriate.  Thus, Equitable will be ordered to pay a total civil penalty of $100.00 for this violation.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding to the extent discussed in the foregoing decision.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §§501, et seq.

2. The Commission possesses no jurisdiction to award monetary compensation for violations of the Public Utility Code.  See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).

3. By quoting an erroneous gas cost rate in its bills to the Complainant, the Respondent provided unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

4. The circumstances of this case warrant imposition of a civil penalty upon the Respondent of $100.00 for this violation of the Public Utility Code.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.

5. No public utility may receive a greater or lesser rate than the one set forth in its tariff on file with this Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.

6. Contracting parties cannot fix rates themselves without the regulatory approval of the Commission.  See, Brockway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C., 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).

7. The Respondent charged the Complainant the lawful gas cost rate during the period from December 20, 2000 to March 22, 2001 under its General Service Small tariff schedule.

8. Under the circumstances, Complainant’s payment of the arrearage owed on this account within 90 days from entry of the Commission’s Order in this case is just and reasonable.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of Pennsylvania Alloy Machining Company, Inc. v. Equitable Gas Company, docketed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at No. C‑00015491, is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  To the extent the complaint alleges the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by exhibiting false information relating to the gas cost rate it was charging the Complainant on three bills during the period of December 20, 2000 to March 22, 2001, the complaint is hereby granted.  To the extent the complaint raises any other issue, it is hereby denied.

2. That the Respondent shall prepare a bill showing the unpaid arrearage owed on this account and serve it upon the Complainant within 10 days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case.

3. That the Complainant shall pay the Respondent the arrearage owed on this account as determined in the preceding ordering paragraph within 90 days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case.

4. That the Respondent pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

5. That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.

Dated:  November 9, 2001

















JOHN H. CORBETT, JR.








Administrative Law Judge

� 	The Commission’s regulations pertaining to residential billing standards and practices appear at 52 Pa. Code §§56.1, et seq.
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